
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Community & Leisure 
Cabinet Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Windmill 
Street, Gravesend DA12 1AU on Tuesday, 31 January 2023 at 7.30 pm when the business 
specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. 
 
 

 
S Walsh 
Service Manager (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public.  

 

5. Arts & Cultural Strategy Update  (Pages 9 - 22) 

6. Cascades Leisure Centre - Consultation Process for New Leisure Centre - 
Information Report  

(Pages 23 - 28) 

7. Domestic Violence Against Women & Girls Abuse Strategy  (Pages 29 - 42) 

8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency.  

 

9. Exclusion   



 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any 
items included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the 
public are present during those items, there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

Part B 
Items likely to be considered in Private 

 

 

10. Community Safety Partnership – Draft Strategic Assessment 2022 - 
Summary of Key Findings  

(Pages 43 - 56) 

 
 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Helen Ashenden 

Ejaz Aslam 
Gurjit Kaur Bains 
Harold Craske 
Aaron Elliott 
Nirmal Khabra 
Emma Morley 
Christina Rolles 
 

 
Substitutes: To be notified 



1 

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022                     7.30 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 

 
Councillors: 

 

 

Helen Ashenden 
Derek Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 

Harold Craske 
Aaron Elliott 
Nirmal Khabra 
Lyn Milner 

Emma Morley 
Christina Rolles 
 

Jamie Izzard Director (Communities) 
Simon Hookway 
Anita Tysoe 

Assistant Director (Communities) 
Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) 

Sean Steer 
Danielle Lock 
Kirsty Gaunt 

Community Safety Operations Manager 
Leisure Manager 
Community Engagement Officer 

Chloe Taylor Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 

10. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Gurjit Bains and Cllr Tony Rana. Cllr Derek 
Ashenden and Cllr Lyn Milner substituted respectively. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee held on 
Wednesday, 01 June 2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an interest in the items listed on the agenda as he is a 
Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure Limited (GCLL) and The Gr@nd CIC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 10.11.2022 

2 

13. Council's Events Programme 2022 and future events in 2022/23  
 
The Leisure Manager presented Members of the Committee with a report detailing an 
overview of the council’s events programme during 2022 and the planning for future events 
in 2022/23.  
 
After presenting the committee with a short video that showcased the Riverside Festival that 
took place on 30 July 2022, the Leisure Manager outlined the following: 
 

 Since the report was produced in September, some future events had since passed 

 The Fireworks that took place on 03 November 2022, despite some pushback on the 
change to a Thursday, was positively received, with approximately 7,000 attendees. 

 Members were 
[...]
hip ideas to 
reinvent the culture of the current market. 

 Opening times in the market had already been extended in conjunction with the 
traders to offer later trading on Fridays and Saturdays, but further extension would be 
considered in the new model. 

 PI 44, regarding visitors attending heritage sites, was an annual indicator and would 
be considered in Q4. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 10.11.2022 

6 

19. Corporate Performance Report: Q2 2022-23  
 
See minutes above relating to this item. 
 

20. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of 
 the opinion should be considered as a matter or urgency.  
 
Cllr Ejaz Aslam, with permission from the Chair, requested to raise any other business in 
relation to Cascades Leisure Centre as he felt the Committee should have received an 
update on the progress of the project. The chair agreed to consider this item under any other 
business, however due to commercial information that needed to remain confidential at this 
stage, the Committee agreed for this item to be discussed in Part B. 
 

21. Exclusion  
 
Resolved that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded during the following item of business because it was likely in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted that, if members of the public were present during the 
item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

22. Cascades Leisure Centre  
 
With agreement from the Chair, Cllr Aslam requested an update on the Cascades Leisure 
Centre Project, and raised the following topics: 
 

 Maintenance and future plans for Cygnets 

 Financial Implications for Cascades 

 The impact inflation and material costs were having on the progress of the project 
 
Members held a robust decision and had their questions answered by the Chair and the 
Director (Communities). 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 21:28pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

Classification: P 

Key Decision: NO 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to:  Communities and Leisure Committee  

Date: 31st January 2023 

Reporting officer: Cultural Manager 

Subject: Arts and Culture Update 

Purpose and summary of report:  

This is an information paper reflecting the work of the Arts and Culture team in 22/23 and 
outlining the plans and aspirations for 23/24 

Recommendations: 

1. That this paper is recognised as a reflection of the activity that has taken place and 
that the plans and action for 23/24 are approved. 
 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal There are no legal implications in this report 

Finance and Value for 
Money 

The arts and culture activity and that which is planned is met 
through existing budgets.  

Corporate Plan Commitment to Place – enhancing the cultural offer 

Climate Change  The Cultural Strategy and Action plan supports the climate change 
agenda through developing alternative platforms for delivery and 
by putting sustainability and climate criteria in the forefront of our 
activity both in house and supported. 

 
 

1. Context and Reflection  

1.1 The plans for 22/23 were agreed in November 2021 and have delivered on our 
aspirations based on our Cultural Strategy which identified the following priorities. 

1.1.1 Delivering a cultural and creative community 

1.1.2 Supporting and developing artists and creatives 

1.1.3 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2 

1.1.4 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage 

1.1.5 Developing our children and young people creatively. 

1.2 Each priority has identified activities and outcomes that reflect our aspirations over 
the next 5 years. 

1.3 The complete Arts and Culture team has been in place since July 2022 and has 
delivered across all priority areas in our strategy as we have emerged from the 
pandemic.  

1.4 In the course of 2022 our community engagement through performances, 
workshops and exhibitions has brought in strong audiences for workshops 
averaging max capacity of 10 for 42 workshops in the year to date. In addition we 
delivered 33 workshops over the course of December as part of the Christmas 
programme ‘Do We Know Their Christmas’.  

1.5 In addition to the programme delivery we have secured regular hires in St 
George’s Arts Centre, including Reeves Café in Unit 20 and regular bookings from 
KAB and Involve Kent. 

1.6 Highlights of the delivery for 22/23 are identified below:- 

1.6.1 Delivering a cultural and creative community 

1.6.1.1 We have established strong links with Economic Development 
and Regeneration resulting in very positive work with external 
bodies to support creative workspace in Gravesham 

1.6.1.2 Opening of St George’s Arts Centre with a full programme of 
events from community hires to national touring exhibitions. The 
Centre has attracted over 12000 visitors in its first year of 
opening. 

1.6.1.3 Full programme of workshops at St George’s Arts Centre, not 
exclusively in house activity for example the KAB are running 3 
sessions a month and Involve Kent are running weekly arts 
sessions. In addition artists are regularly hiring the space to run 
their own workshops. 

1.6.1.4 Supporting the Ship and Shore programme with LV21 ensuring 
greater creative use of St Andrew’s Arts Centre for performance 
based activity. 

1.6.1.5 Partnering with other creatives to bring high quality work to the 
borough – eg Matthew Bourne’s New Adventures visiting over 12 
spaces to perform to isolated audiences in all parts of the 
borough. 

1.6.2 Supporting and Developing Artists and Creatives 

1.6.2.1 Matched funding of projects at £16300 has resulted in funding 
coming into the borough of £143402 for a variety of projects, 
including music tuition for pre school age children, multiple artist 
residencies in St Andrew’s Arts Centre as part of the above 
mentioned Ship and Shore project, and a new immersive piece of 
theatre that will be performed in multiple spaces in 2023. 

Page 10



3 

1.6.2.2 Establishing an Artist Residency in St George’s Arts Centre, 
which is bringing income and added value through workshops and 
greater network potential 

1.6.2.3 Enhancing support of local networks to develop confidence for 
applying for funding from other sources. 

1.6.2.4 Supporting the Gravesham Arts Salon network of creative 
practitioners in the delivery of projects in conjunction with the 
Council  

1.6.3 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme. 

1.6.3.1 Support for Gravesham Fringe Festival which brought over 5000 
visitors into our venues for over 40 events for 10 days in June 
2022. 

1.6.3.2 Focus on diversity and reinforcing links with both local partners 
and forging links with partners for future projects. Working with 
Lyrici to produce a new piece of theatre and GTown to support 
their aspiration to develop their new writing for festivals. 

1.6.3.3 Strong workshop programme at St George’s Arts Centre, working 
with artist in residence as well as local practitioners to ensure that 
there is at least one adult and one young person’s workshop 
every month. 

1.6.4 Enhancing and Promoting our assets and heritage. 

1.6.4.1 Developing an in house show celebrating the 150 anniversary of 
St Andrew’s Arts Centre. 

1.6.4.2 Building exhibitions and activities around our assets. The Jubilee 
exhibition created entirely in house from our own collection; and 
outdoor theatre and comedy performances in the Fort Gardens. 

1.6.5 Developing our Young People Creatively. 

1.6.5.1 Active involvement in the creation of the Local Cultural Education 
Partnership and position on the steering group. This ambitious 
project is funded by Arts Council England and facilitated by Royal 
Opera House Bridge. 

1.6.5.2 Building learning opportunities into all our grant funding, both 
Make It Grants and matched funding. 

1.6.5.3 Active support of Creative Schools Network. 

2. Plans for 23/24 

2.1 The next year is a challenging one for the council and our community, the budget 
gap and the cost of living crisis is affecting all expenditure considerations. The 
Arts and Culture team aim to ensure that we can deliver on the priorities identified 
in the strategy in the most efficient way for both council and community.  

2.1.1 We will be focussing on our partnership work with other agencies to 
develop creative work hubs and making spaces. This aspect of our activity 

Page 11



4 

will encourage relocation, and the regeneration that supports, as well as 
greater scope for cultural activity for our residents. 

2.1.2 With budget pressures in mind we have successfully gained commitment 
from hirers of St George’s Arts Centre to rehire or continue their work in 
the centre including KAB, Involve and Reeves café. We are also actively 
promoting all our centres for hire, not only St George’s and St Andrew’s 
Arts centres but also The Blake Gallery in the Woodville. 

2.2 There is an action plan as an appendix to this report, however, the main areas of 
activity are outlined here, 

2.3 Delivering a cultural and creative community. 

2.3.1 Exploring other creative making spaces through work with partners. This is 
in addition to maximising the use of our existing spaces including St 
George’s Arts Centre, St Andrew’s Arts Centre and the Woodville. 

2.3.2 Ensure that we have a strong strategic based agenda of activity across all 
our centres and are using them to maximum efficiency. 

2.3.3 Identify ways that Arts and Culture can underpin the social prescribing 
agenda. 

2.3.4 Enter discussions with Artist in Residence to put a three year scheme in 
place with tangible outcomes. 

2.3.5 Explore the possibilities of a volunteer cohort across the whole 
department, building on the existing group at The Woodville. 

2.3.6 Ensure that all national partners are fully aware of our aspi
[...]
 located in the borough Specific grant and exhibition 
programme for young people <25 with 

Shared Prosperity fund 

Ensure that we focus some of our 
grant funding towards supporting 

young artists to exhibit and produce 
work in the borough 

Working with youth 
groups to ensure that our 
young people are given 

the chance to work 
effectively within the 

creative sector. 

Training opportunities in the arts sector  

Advisory service for young people Work more closely with the Gr@nd 
and the LCEP to establish a panel of 
arts professionals who can mentor 
young people wishing to enter the 

sector. 

Working with schools and 
young people to develop 
artists in all genres for the 

future. 

New working practises in all areas Develop the Local Cultural Education 
Partnership 

Working with artists and 
creatives in the borough 

to develop an 
educational/learning offer. 

 
 

Opportunities for young people to gain 
employment in the creative industries 

Embed learning opportunities into 
funding and matched funding criteria 

Working with schools to 
enable all young people to 

experience live 
performance throughout 

our programmes and 
workshops. 

Live performance embedded in 
schools and colleges 

Work through LCEP and Creative 
Schools Network. 

P
age 21



   

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 22



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Report 

Date: 31 January 2023 

Reporting officer: Adrian Hickmott 

Subject: Consultation Process for New Leisure Centre – Information Report  

Purpose and summary of report:  

To provide members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee with an overview of the 
involvement of various stakeholders with regards to the new leisure centre development as 
well as the recent public consultation process.  

Recommendations: 

1. That Members note the recent public consultation process that was undertaken across 
October and November 2022 to support the recent planning application submission, as 
well as outlining other associated consultation processes that were put in place during the 
design and development phases of the scheme over several years.   

  

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The approval and commissioning of building of a new leisure 
centre is an executive function for which the Cabinet have 
responsibility once the budget has been approved by the Council.  

Finance and Value for 
Money 

The financial considerations for the council are set out within the 
31 January 2022 Cabinet Report.   

Corporate Plan Our ambition is to deliver this new state-of-the-art building in line 
with the project vision and sustainability objectives and the 
Corporate Plan commitments - #2 Place.  

Climate Change  A decision to undertake this project will have a direct impact on 
the delivery of the council’s Climate Change Strategy.  This will 
contribute to Priority 1: GBC – the organisation and, specifically, 
the progression of plans to replace the largest energy-using 
operational assets of the council. In 2020-21 the council produced 
carbon emissions totalling 1,760.3 tCO2e. Of this, 255.4 tCO2e 
(15%) could be attributed to Cascades Leisure Centre. 

 
1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 A commitment to replace Cascades Leisure Centre and improve the Borough’s 
leisure offer derives from the 2019-2023 Corporate Plan.  Development of 
proposals for a new centre has been further influenced by a range of stakeholder 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



2 

and community engagement processes, including consultation on the council’s 
Sport, Leisure and Active Recreation Strategy, additional studies and strategies. 

1.2 As part of this work and taking on board the information from the original Indoor 
Facilities Strategy and the updated feasibility work, a new design option at 
Cascades Leisure Centre was developed which offered an attractive, cohesive 
facility mix giving prominence to the core family focu
[...]
riminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer. 

No 

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer. 

 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above 

Crime and Disorder A new leisure centre will enable the principles of Designing Out Crime to be 
implemented.  

Digital and website 
implications 

Steps will be taken to promote progress with the scheme via the council’s website. 

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults 

Elements of the design for the new leisure centre will take account of safeguarding 
issues. 

 

Page 28

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: No 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 

Date: 31 January 2023 

Reporting officer: Domestic Abuse Coordinator/Community Safety Operations 
Manager 
 

Subject: Draft Violence Against Women and Girls & Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To report the council’s draft Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 2023-2026. The Strategy has been developed to ensure that the Authority is as 
effective as possible in addressing the challenges presented by VAWG and domestic abuse. 
It sets out the council’s priorities, providing a framework for addressing the over-arching 
objective of preventing VAWG and domestic abuse through support, engagement, 
partnership working and communication. 

Recommendations: 

(i) The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the content of the Strategy. 
 

Key Implications: 

Item Implications 

Legal The Council has a statutory obligation to work with partner 
agencies to address domestic abuse (Domestic Abuse Act 2021).   

Finance and Value for 
Money 

Any additional financial resources to enable the full delivery of the 
Violence against Women and Girls and Domestic Abuse Strategy 
will be identified as an action plan is developed.  Co-ordinating the 
way in which the Council works to tackle domestic abuse should 
mean that the council’s resources (staffing and other) are used 
more effectively, that support is provided earlier and ultimately, 
costs reduced by preventing problems from escalating.   The 
council is in receipt of £33,090 per annum for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) for a Domestic Abuse Coordinator post 
which is with Dartford Council. 

Corporate Plan The Strategy contributes to the Corporate Plan objective: 
#1 People: a proud community; where residents can call a safe, 
clean and attractive borough their home 

Climate Change  The action plan will take account of any implications of this work 
on the council’s climate change commitments. 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



2 

 
1. VAWG & Domestic Abuse Strategy 

1.1 In 2022 the Government launched a new strategy to tackle domestic violence.   
The Tackling Domestic Abuse Plan sets out the Government’s approach to 
reducing the amount of domestic abuse, domestic homicide, and suicides linked 
to domestic abuse, by stopping people becoming perpetrators and victims to 
begin with.   

1.2 The implementation of Domestic Abuse Act has placed additional responsibilities 
on all Local Authorities. In Kent, Kent County Council (as the Tier 1 Authority in 
our area) has a primary duty to provide support 
[...]


Sign Health – working to improve the health and wellbeing of deaf people. Deaf-led service 
for Deaf people who have or are experiencing domestic abuse 

https://signhealth.org.uk/ 

Rethink Sahayak Asian Mental Health Helpline – Offers a culturally sensitive listening and 
information service for the Asian Community. 

https://www.rethink.org 

Mankind – confidential helpline available for male victims of domestic abuse  

https://www.mankind.org.uk/ 

Gravesham Domestic Abuse One Stop Shop Every Thursday 9.30am-12.00pm.  Kent 
Room, Woodville, Gravesham Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend DA12 1AU Free 
advice and information, no appointment necessary 

Specific questions about the Strategy contact: community.safetyunit@gravesham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 41

https://www.domesticabuseservices.org.uk/
https://www.police.uk/pu/contact-the-police/report-a-crime-incident
https://www.kscmp.org.uk/guidance
http://www.protectionagainststalking.org/
http://www.myclarionhousing.com/about-us/contact-us/servicestatus/
http://www.galop.org.uk/
http://www.respect.uk.net/
https://signhealth.org.uk/
https://www.rethink.org/
https://www.mankind.org.uk/
mailto:community.safetyunit@gravesham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Arts & Cultural Strategy Update
	Action Plan 23.24 appendix to report

	6 Cascades Leisure Centre - Consultation Process for New Leisure Centre - Information Report
	7 Domestic Violence Against Women & Girls Abuse Strategy
	Gravesham Draft VAWG & Domestic Abuse Strategy

	10 Community Safety Partnership – Draft Strategic Assessment 2022 - Summary of Key Findings
	Appendix - Draft SA 2022 - Summary of Key Findings (002)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31 January 2023 7.30 pm 
 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox (Chair) 
Cllr Tony Rana (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Derek Ashenden 

Helen Ashenden 
Gurjit Kaur Bains 
Harold Craske 
Aaron Elliott 
Nirmal Khabra 
Emma Morley 
Christina Rolles 
 

  
Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities) 
Anita Tysoe  Service Manager (Town Centre & Cultural Services) 
Sean Steer  Community Safety Operations Manager 
Adrian Hickmott Leisure & Resilience Manager 
Mandy Hare  Cultural Manager 
Kath Donald  Strategic Manager 
Karen Gingles  Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 
 

23. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Ejaz Aslam.  Cllr Derek Ashenden 
substituted.  
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 November 2022 were signed by the Chair.  
However, the Chair made a typographical amendment to minute 22.  The last sentence read 
‘Members held a robust decision’ but should have stated that ‘Members held a robust 
discussion’ 
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an interest in the item listed on the agenda relating to 
Cascade Leisure Centre, as he was a Council appointee on Gravesham Community Leisure 
Limited (GCLL) and The Gr@nd CIC. 
 

26. Arts & Cultural Strategy Update  
 
The Committee were presented with the Arts & Cultural Strategy Update.  The update was 
an information paper reflecting the work of the Arts and Culture team in 22/23 and  



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 31.01.2023 

2 

outlined the plans and aspirations for 23/24. 
The Cultural Manager referred Members to the action plan attached to the main report which 
outlined the key priorities for the delivery of art and culture to the community.  She reminded 
the Committee that the key priorities were: 
 

 Delivering a cultural and creative community 

 Supporting and developing artists and creatives 

 Establishing a vibrant and aspirational arts and cultural events programme 

 Enhancing and promoting our assets and heritage 

 Developing our children and young people creatively 
 
The Cultural Manager updated the Committee on the achievements of the Arts & Cultural 
team within the last year, informing Members that all priority areas set in the strategy had 
been delivered.  Some of the key achievements highlighted were: 
 

 The opening of St George’s Arts Centre with a full programme of events from 
community hires to national touring exhibitions. This had been the biggest 
achievement of the past year with the centre attracting over 12000 visitors in its first 
year of opening.  It was noted that there had been an additional one thousand visitor 
over the past weekend due to the Festival of Light. 
 

 During 2022 the community engagement through performances, workshops and 
exhibitions had brought in strong audiences, with workshops averaging a maximum 
capacity of 10 for 42 workshops in the year to date. 

 

 Regular hire bookings in St George’s Art Centre had been secured including Reeves 
Café in Unit 20 and regular bookings from KAB and Involve Kent. 
 

 Match funding of projects at £16300 had resulted in funding coming into the borough 
of £143402 for a variety of projects.  This funding from other sources had enabled 
music tuition for preschool age children, multiple artist residencies and immersive 
theatre. 
 

 The 2022 Art and culture events programme supported the Gravesham Fringe 
Festival, which brought over 5000 visitors into local venues for over 40 events for 10 
days in June. 
 

The Cultural Manager informed Members that due to the reduced budget for 2023/24 the 
Arts and Culture team would look to push for more match funding and work with partners.   
The team would look to deliver on the key priorities identified in the strategy in the most 
efficient way for both Council and community. 
 
The Cultural Manager informed Members that when delivering on the strategy priorities, 
some of the key areas the Art and Culture team would focus on in 2023 would be: 
 

 Partnership work 

 Increasing Match Funding Bids 

 To apply for both the Fringe Festival and Light Festival again 

 Work with more music artists 

 Explore other creative spaces through work with partners. 

 To continue to work with education partners.  



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 31.01.2023 

3 

 
The Chair thanked the Cultural Manager for her report and commended the Art and Culture 
team for the vast amount of work that went into organising the events. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee to ask questions or to make comment. 
 
Members agreed the Light Festival had been a magical event and that the footfall within St 
George’s Art Centre’s first year of opening was quite an achievement.  Praise was given 
regarding the children’s workshops and the facility to host children’s parties with afternoon 
tea, as this was another way to spread the word of what the centre had to offer. 
 
The Chair concluded and agreed that the footfall of 12000 to St George’s Art Centre within 
its first year was to be commended.  He also acknowledged that an additional 1000 visitors 
to the centre over the past weekend had been fantastic.  The Chair praised the Light Festival 
event and highlighted that such events had a positive effect on the local economy and 
supported jobs in the community.  He stressed the importance of Match Funding and 
working partnerships. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

27. Cascades Leisure Centre - Consultation Process for New Leisure Centre 
- Information Report  
 
The Committee were presented with the Cascades Leisure Centre - Consultation Process 
for New Leisure Centre - Information Report.  The purpose of this report was to provide 
Members of the Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee with an overview of the 
involvement of various stakeholders with regards to the new leisure centre development as 
well as the recent public consultation process. 
 
The Leisure & Resilience Manager gave some background to Members stating that a 
commitment to replace Cascades Leisure Centre and improve the Borough’s leisure offer 
derived from the 2019-2023 Corporate Plan.  Development of proposals for a new centre 
has been further influenced by a range of stakeholder and community engagement 
processes, including public consultation. 
 
The Leisure & Resilience Manager advised that following public consultation overall the 
proposed development had been well received with respondents feeling very positive about 
the proposal and the investment in facilities. 
 
The Chair thanked the Leisure & Resilience Manager for his work during the process so far 
and advised the Committee it would be remise not to mention that the proposal was still 
subject to planning approval.   
 
The Committee were invited to ask questions and make comment. 
 
The Committee were informed that the planning application would potentially be presented 
at the March Planning Committee Meeting. 
 
Members raised concern regarding the security of the site especially in relation to the 
neighbouring Southern Valley Golf area.  The Chair agreed the importance of securing the 
site in its entirety and preventing the use of mopeds which were a danger to public safety.  



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 31.01.2023 

4 

The Chair also encouraged Members to report any incidents of motorised bikes on the site to 
Kent Police, as this was in their jurisdiction under the Road traffic Act. 
 
The Chair commended the report and informed the Committee of the extensive work that 
had been carried out with this project. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

28. Violence Against Women and Girls & Domestic Abuse Strategy  
 
Upon introducing this agenda item, the Chair highlighted that this report was incorrectly titled 
on the agenda front sheet and should have read ‘Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) & Domestic Abuse Strategy’.   
 
The Committee were presented with the Violence Against Women and Girls & Domestic 
Abuse Strategy.  The purpose of this report was to report the Council’s draft Violence 
Against Women and Girls (VAWG) and Domestic Abuse Strategy 2023-2026. The Strategy 
had been developed to ensure that the Authority was as effective as possible in addressing 
the challenges presented by VAWG and domestic abuse. It set out the Council’s priorities, 
providing a framework for addressing the over-arching objective of preventing VAWG and 
domestic abuse through support, engagement, partnership working and communication.  
The Committee were informed that unfortunately Jackie Hyland had left GBC but had 
contributed to the work undertaken.  Her post would be filled as soon as possible.  
 
 
The Community Safety Operations Manager informed the Committee that there had been a 
recent community engagement in the form of a VAWG walk and talk event in the town 
centre.  The purpose was to obtain the views of the public, regarding violence against 
women and girls.  He also notified Members that the Domestic Violence One Stop Shop 
would be returning to the Civic Centre.   
 
The Chair paid tribute to Jackie Hyland for the work she had put in and wished her well in 
her future endeavours.  
 
The Assistant Director (Communities) advised the Committee that the strategy still required 
editing before it could be presented to chair for ratification. 
 
The Committee were invited to ask questions and make comment. 
 
Members acknowledged that the strategy had involved a great deal of work and noted the 
report. 
 
 

29. Exclusion  
 

Resolved that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded during the following item of business because it was likely in 
view of the nature of business to be transacted that, if members of the public were 
present during the item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 



Community & Leisure Cabinet Committee 31.01.2023 

5 

30. Community Safety Partnership – Draft Strategic Assessment 2022 - 
Summary of Key Findings  
 
The Committee were provided with a Summary of Key Findings of the annual Strategic 
Assessment prepared on behalf of the Gravesham Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 
The Assessment primarily considered levels of crime, anti-social behaviour (ASB) and other 
issues pertinent to community safety for the 12-month period ending 30 September 2022 
and drew comparisons with levels recorded in both the years of the pandemic as well as the 
pre-pandemic year ending 30 September 2019. Gravesham’s position was considered 
against that of other Kent Districts and Medway and where possible, data had been provided 
by Council Ward to enable a better understanding of issues that may be more prevalent at a 
local level. 
 
After discussion the Chair gave permission for the Strategic Manager to express to the 
Community Safety Partnership that Members would appreciate further breakdown of crime 
statistics. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8:40pm 
 
 


